

GAHC030007652024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/202/2024

Rochhara Chhangte
Inspector (AB), 2nd IR Battallion, Khawzawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl 2:The Secretary to the
Govt. of Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

4:The Director General of Police

5:The Chief Controller of Account

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

Linked Case : WA/18/2024

Rochhara Chhangte
Inspector (AB)
2nd IR Battallion
Khawzawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Home Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

4:The Director General of Police
Govt. of Mizoram
PHQ
Khatla
Aizawl

5:The Chief Controller of Accounts
Accounts and Treasuries Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Lalramengmawii
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram

ORDER

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

13.02.2025

(Michael Zothankhuma, J)

Heard Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned counsel for the applicant, who submits that there is a delay of 20 days in filing the appeal.

Mr. Samuel Vanlalhriata Chhangte, learned Addl. Advocate General submits

that there is no objection to the delay being condoned.

In view of above, the delay of 20 days is condoned.

The Interlocutory Application is accordingly allowed and disposed of.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant