

GAHC030007652024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/18/2024

Rochhara Chhangte
Inspector (AB), 2nd IR Battallion, Khawzawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl 2:The Secretary to the
Govt. of Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

4:The Director General of Police

5:The Chief Controller of Account

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/202/2024

Rochhara Chhangte
Inspector (AB)
2nd IR Battallion
Khawzawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Home Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

4:The Director General of Police
Govt. of Mizoram
PHQ
Khatla
Aizawl

5:The Chief Controller of Accounts
Accounts and Treasuries Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Lalramengmawii
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram

ORDER

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

13.02.2025

(Michael Zothankhuma, J)

Heard Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned counsel for the appellant, who submits that when there are two avenues of promotion to the same post, the pay scale of

the promotees and the direct recruit have to be the same. He accordingly challenges the Judgment of the Ld. Single Judge on the ground that the said principle has not been accepted by the Ld. Single Judge.

Issue notice.

Mr. Samuel Vanlalhriata Chhangte, learned Addl. Advocate General appears for all the respondents.

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant